

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

In re:	)	
	)	
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORP.	)	12 MD 2335 (LAK)
FOREX TRANSACTIONS LITIGATION	)	
	)	ECF Case
This Document Relates to:	)	
	)	
<i>Louisiana Municipal Police Employees' Retirement</i>	)	11 Civ. 9175 (LAK)
<i>System v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i>	)	
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF  
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORPORATION  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A.    BNYM’s Custodial and Foreign Exchange Services ..... 2

    B.    BNYM’s Standing Instruction Service ..... 3

    C.    Allegedly Misleading Statements to Customers ..... 5

    D.    Allegedly Misleading Statements to Investors ..... 6

    E.    Additional Disclosures to Investors ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I.    PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE PROPERLY THAT BNYM COMMITTED FRAUD IN CONNECTION WITH STANDING INSTRUCTION SERVICES ..... 9

    A.    BNYM Had No Duty to Disclose Its Pricing Methodology or Revenues for Unregulated Foreign Currency Transactions ..... 9

    B.    Plaintiffs Fail to Allege with Particularity Any Relevant Affirmative Misrepresentations to Customers ..... 10

    C.    Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Strong Inference of Scienter as to Customers ..... 13

II.   PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE THAT BNYM COMMITTED FRAUD ON OR MADE ANY MISLEADING STATEMENTS TO INVESTORS ..... 16

    A.    Plaintiffs Have Failed to Identify Any Misleading Statements in BNYM Corp.’s Statements to its Investors ..... 16

        1.    Accurate Statements of Historical FX Revenue Were Not Misleading ..... 17

        2.    Accurate Explanations of Changes in Foreign Exchange Trading Revenue Were Not Misleading ..... 19

            a.    BNYM Corp. Had No Duty to Disclose Its Pricing Methodology or Trading Spreads to Investors ..... 20

            b.    BNYM Corp. Had No Duty to Accuse Itself of Fraud ..... 22

        3.    Statements About “Transparency” and “Integrity” Were Nonactionable Statements of Opinion ..... 23

4.	Statements on BNYM’s Website Are Not Alleged with Particularity And Cannot Support Liability .....	25
B.	BNYM’s Responses to Accusations of Fraud Were Not Misleading.....	26
C.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Raise a Strong Inference of Scienter As to Investors by BNYM Corp. or Any of Its Officers .....	27
1.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Any Cognizable Motive.....	28
2.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Circumstantial Evidence .....	29
III.	ALLEGATIONS BASED ON BNYM’S PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AND OTHER COMPLAINTS SHOULD BE GIVEN NO WEIGHT .....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>380544 Canada, Inc. v. Aspen Tech., Inc.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	25
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. J.P. Stevens &amp; Co.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 328 (S.D.N.Y. 1979), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 638 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>Axis Capital Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	18, 23
<i>Barrett v. Freifeld</i> , 77 A.D.3d 600 (N.Y. 2d Dep't 2010) .....	10
<i>BISYS Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	31, 32
<i>Board of Trs. of City of Ft. Lauderdale Gen. Emps.' Retirement Sys. v. Mechel OAO</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	30
<i>Campania Sud-Americana de Vapores S.A. v. IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	10
<i>Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Chill v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	28, 32
<i>Ciresi v. Citicorp</i> , 782 F. Supp. 819 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 956 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 F. App'x 928 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18, 22
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Defer LP v. Raymond James Fin., Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	30, 32
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	24, 28, 29
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185, 96 S. Ct. 1375 (1976) .....	27
<i>Evercrete Corp. v. H-Cap Ltd.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	11

<i>FBR Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	8, 17, 21
<i>Footbridge v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4050 (PKC), 2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010) .....	35
<i>Glaser v. The9, Ltd.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	32
<i>GO Computer, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561, 115 S. Ct. 1061 (1995) .....	25
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. Sec. &amp; Shareholder Litig., In re</i> , ---, F. Supp. 2d -- 2012 WL 1632762 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	21
<i>JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8, 24
<i>Johnson v. Songwriter Collective, LLC</i> , No. 3:05-0320, 2006 WL 861490 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 28, 2006) .....	24
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	29, 30, 34
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enter., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Langford v. Rite Aid of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 20
<i>Leykin v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 216 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	25, 26
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir.1976) .....	34
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , No. 03 CV 409, 2005 WL 3050970 (D. Conn. Nov. 10, 2005) .....	21, 23
<i>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 218 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	34, 35
<i>Mexico Money Transfer, In re</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 15, 20
<i>Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Morgan Stanley Tech. Fund Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>National Council of Young Israel v. Wolf</i> , 963 F. Supp. 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	34

*NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re*, 347 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....24

*Novak v. Kasaks*, 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....8, 11, 16, 28

*Optionable Sec. Litig., In re*, 577 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....31

*Parmalat Sec. Litig., In re*, 479 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....8

*Pfizer Inc. Shareholder Deriv. Litig., In re*, 722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....23

*Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig., In re*, 828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....34

*Pross v. Katz*, 784 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1986) .....26

*Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig., In re*, 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....21

*Rombach v. Chang*, 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004) .....8, 24

*Rothman v. Gregor*, 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....2

*RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman*, 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd*, 387 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2010).....35

*San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.* 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....20

*Sanders v. Forex Capital Mkts., LLC*, No. 11-0864, 2011 WL 5980202 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011) .....9

*SEC v. Kelly*, 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....16

*SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.*, 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993) .....26

*SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur, Co.*, 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....25

*Segue Software, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re*, 106 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2000) .....33

*Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.*, 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....8, 13

*Siegel v. Tucker, Anthony & R.L. Day, Inc.*, 658 F. Supp. 550 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....26

*South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC*, 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009) .....29

*Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.*, 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....33

*Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta*, 552 U.S. 148, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008) .....23

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.*, 531 F.3d 190  
(2d Cir. 2008).....30

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*, 551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....27, 32

*Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig., In re*, 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993) .....10, 15, 16

*Ultrafem Inc. Sec. Litig., In re*, 91 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....8

*Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig., In re*, 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....21

*Virginia ex rel. FX Analytics v. Bank of New York Mellon*, Case No. CL-2009-15377  
(Va. Cir. Ct. May 1, 2012) .....11, 27

*Westinghouse Sec. Litig., In re*, 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....25

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:**

7 U.S.C. § 2(c) .....9

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act

    15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....1, 2, 8, 10, 14

    15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) .....17

    15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A).....27

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a *et seq.*

    15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....16, 25

    15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....16, 25

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5) .....1, 16, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....8, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....1, 2, 10, 11, 14

Fed. R. Evid. 408 .....34
